
 

 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 17 April 2023  
 

Agenda 
Planning Committee 
Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. For information about 
speaking at meetings of the Planning Committee, 
visit our website. 

 

 Members: 
 S. Parnall (Chairman)  
 M. S. Blacker 

J. Baker 
J. S. Bray 
P. Chandler 
Z. Cooper 
P. Harp 
A. King 

J. P. King 
S. A. Kulka 
S. McKenna 
R. Michalowski 
C. Stevens 
D. Torra 
S. T. Walsh 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 Substitutes: 
 Conservatives: R. Absalom, H. Avery, J. Hudson, N. C. Moses, M. Tary and 

R. S. Turner 
 Residents Group: G. Adamson, R. Harper, N. D. Harrison and G. Hinton     
 Green Party: J. Booton, V. Chester, J. C. S. Essex, A. Proudfoot, S. Sinden 

and R. Ritter 
 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 
Mari Roberts-Wood 
Managing Director 

 
 



  
1.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

 
2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
  
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
  
NOTES:  

1.    The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2.   Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 
  

To consider the following applications : 

 

 
5.   22/02228/S73 - Land to the North of Merrywood Park, Reigate (Pages 11 - 54) 

 Construction of a three-storey building comprising 8no. two 
bedroom dwellings and associated parking provision for both the 
proposed building and for residents of Merrywood Park. Variation 
of condition 1 of permission 15/02914/F. Amendment to approved 
plans. Variation of conditions 1, 5, 6, 8 and 10 of permission 
17/01757/S73. Amendment to alter the site layout and 
landscaping design to incorporate a turning head for a refuse 
vehicle and fire vehicle as required by condition 8 of the original 
decision notice and building regulations. The introduction of this 
turning head requires the relocation of a number of parking 
spaces to the south-eastern corner of the site. Variation of 
Conditions 1, 5 and 8 of 18/01877/S73. Condition 1: Revised 
plans to remove car parking at grass verge. Condition 5: 
Amended wording to update Tree Protection Plan for clarity. 
There is no development at the grass verge that requires tree 
protection. Condition 8: Amended wording to remove plan that is 
no longer required by removing car parking. As amended on 
01/11/2022 and on 17/11/2022. 

 

 



6.   22/00685/F - Merstham Recreation Ground, Albury Road, 
Merstham 

(Pages 55 - 104) 

 The regeneration of Merstham Recreation Ground, to include a 
new pavilion, play area, fitness facilities, access and wider 
communal amenity uses. As amended on 16/05/2022 and on 
13/07/2022, 05/10/2022, 15/11/2022 and on 01/12/2022. 

 

 
7.   23/00307/F - Aberdour School, Brighton Road, Burgh Heath (Pages 105 - 118) 

 Temporarily relocate the children to a temporary classroom 
environment on one of the back fields during the summer term 
2023 (During the redevelopment of our pre-prep department - 
approved under reference 22/01410/F). 

 

 
8.   22/02352/F - 80 Croydon Road, Reigate (Pages 119 - 182) 

 Demolition of existing single-storey permanent structures (used 
as garages and storage) and the erection of 2No. self-built semi-
detached 3-bedroom family dwellings with associated access, 
external amenity spaces, refuse storage and car and cycle 
parking. 

 

 
9.   Development Management Quarter 4 2022-23 Performance (Pages 183 - 188) 

 To inform members of the 2022/23 Q4 Development 
Management performance against a range of indicators. 

 

 
10.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Wednesday, 5 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsS. Parnall (Chairman); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, P. Harp, 
A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, 
R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh and V. Chester 
(Substitute) 
 
 

 
108 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 8 March 2023 be approved as a correct record. 
 

109 Apologies for absence  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Torra, Councillor Chester 
attended as her substitute. Councillor Baker sent an apology for absence. 
 

110 Declarations of interest  
 
There were none. 
 

111 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

112 22/02493/F - Huntersfield Farm, Fairlawn Road, Banstead  
 
The Committee considered an application at Huntersfield Farm, Fairlawn Road, 
Banstead for the demolition of existing equestrian buildings. Erection of 6 houses with 
landscaping, parking and associated works together with a replacement barn for 
storage. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum. 
 

113 22/01974/S73 - Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood  
 
The Committee considered an application at Dormer Cottage, The Chase, Kingswood 
for the demolition of existing dwelling; erection of a replacement five-bedroom dwelling 
house with integral triple garage; formation of two new access points and erection of 
gate piers and gates. Variation of Condition 1 
[...]

Character contrary to policy DES3 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan 
Development Management Plan 2019 and the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

8

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee, Wednesday, 5th April, 2023  
 

114 22/01961/F - 17-19 Station Road, Horley  
 
The Committee considered an application at 22/01961/F - 17-19 Station Road, Horley 
for the erection of an additional storey with a flat roof to 19 Station Road and the 
conversion of the existing two bed flat at first floor level to create three new residential 
dwellings (four units in total), together with associated balconies, cycle, refuse storage 
and off-street parking as well as minor alterations to flat at 17a Station Road.   
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation and addendum, and to include an additional condition requiring 
further details of bin storage. 
 

115 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.20 am 
 

9

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

10



Planning Committee Agenda Item: 5 
25th April 2023 22/02228/S73 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25th April 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Reigate 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/02228/S73 VALID: 11th October 2022 
APPLICANT: JS MWP Ltd AGENT: Savills 
LOCATION: LAND TO THE NORTH OF MERRYWOOD PARK 

REIGATE SURREY 

DESCRIPTION: Construction of a three storey building comprising 8no. two 
bedroom dwellings and associated parking provision for both 
the proposed building and for residents of Merrywood Park. 
Variation of condition 1 of permission  15/02914/F. Amendment 
to approved plans. Variation of conditions 1, 5, 6, 8 and 10 of 
permission 17/01757/S73. Amendment to alter the site layout 
and landscaping design to incorporate a turning head for a 
refuse vehicle and fire vehicle as requ
[...]
than the historic situation. In this regard it is important to note 
that planning conditions can only be required to make a scheme acceptable in 
planning terms, which is achieved without the 7 verge spaces as residents would be 
no worse off than prior to the development of Merrywood Park House. 
 
To alleviate any concerns regarding access to the under-utilised parking spaces, a 
new condition is recommended to require the submission of a car park management 
plan to secure how the car park spaces at Merrywood Park House would be 

13

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
25th April 2023  22/02228/S73  

managed and access for residents of Merrywood Park maintained. Therefore 
Officers remain satisfied that the report further demonstrates that the impact upon 
parking will be acceptable and there is no technical evidence to the contrary. 
Subject to the recommended condition, the application therefore remains 
recommended for approval, were the Council in a position to determine it. 
 
Recommended additional condition: 
 
Within 1 month of the approval of the application, the Applicant shall submit a Car 
Park Management Plan, to be approved in writing with the Local planning Authority. 
 
The Car Park Management Plan shall include details of measures to ensure the 
northern car park remains permanently accessible and convenient for parking by 
residents of Merrywood Park. 
 
The Car Park Management Plan shall be implemented upon approval by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the parking spaces shall be retained and maintained, 
in accordance with the approved Car Park Management Plan, for their designated 
purpose. 
 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should not 
prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy TAP1 Parking, 
access , and Servicing of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Development 
Management Plan September 2019. 
 
The above condition is added at condition 12. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Were the application to be determined by the Council, planning permission would 
have been GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 

14

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
25th April 2023  22/02228/S73  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 14th December 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: Reigate 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/02228/S73 VALID: 11th October 2022 
APPLICANT: JS MWP Ltd AGENT: Savills 
LOCATION: LAND TO THE NORTH OF MERRYWOOD PARK 

REIGATE SURREY 
 

DESCRIPTION: Construction of a three storey building comprising 8no. two 
bedroom dwellings and associated parking provision for both 
the proposed building and for residents of Merrywood Park. 
Variation of condition 1 of permission  15/02914/F. Amendment 
to approved plans. Variation of conditions 1, 5, 6, 8 and 10 of 
permission 17/01757/S73. Amendment to alter the site layout 
and landscaping design to incorporate a turning head for a 
refuse vehicle and fire vehicle as required by condition 8 of the 
original decision notice and building regulations. The 
introduction of this turning head requires the relocation of a 
number of parking spaces to the south-eastern corner of the 
site. Variation of Conditions 1, 5 and 8 of 18/01877/S73. 
Condition 1: Revised plans to remove car parking at grass 
verge. Condition 5: Amended wording to update Tree Protection 
Plan for clarity. There is no development at the grass verge that 
requires tree protection. Condition 8: Amended wording to 
remove plan that is no longer required by removing car parking. 
As amended on 01/11/2022 and on 17/11/2022 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for illustrative 
purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for detail. 

 


[...]
e same size, in the same location and of the same 
species. 
 
Reason: To ensure good arboricultural practice in the interests of the 
maintenance of the character and appearance of the area and to comply with 
British Standard 5837:2012 'Trees in Relation to design, demolition and 
construction - Recommendations' and policies NHE3 and DES1 of the 
Development Management Plan 2019. 
 

11. The development shall not be occupied until the developer has provided 
wheeled refuse bins conforming to British Standard BSEN840 and communal 
paper/card and mixed can recycling bins are provided in addition to storage 

35

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
25th April 2023  22/02228/S73  

facilities for the bins in accordance with the plans approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To provide adequate waste facilities in the interests of the amenities 
of the area and to encourage the recycling of domestic refuse in accordance 
with policy DES1 of the Development Management Plan 2019. 
 

12. Within 1 month of the approval of the application, the Applicant shall submit a 
Car Park Management Plan, to be approved in writing with the Local planning 
Authority. 

 
The Car Park Management Plan shall include details of access for residents 
of Merrywood Park to ensure the car park operates efficiently. 
 
The Car Park Management Plan shall be implemented upon approval by the 
Local Planning Authority. Thereafter the parking spaces shall be retained and 
maintained, in accordance with the approved Car Park Management Plan, for 
their designated purpose. 
 
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development 
should not prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other 
highway users, and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Policy TAP1 Parking, access , and Servicing of the Reigate and 
Banstead Local Plan Development Management Plan September 2019. 

 
 

 
INFORMATIVES 
 

1.  Your attention is drawn 
[...]
08/05/19
 C                          Tree 61 relocated                         02/12/19
 D      Car Parking removed adjacent to T1-T10    06-07-22

Tree Protection Plan

N

Redline Boundary

Category A -Trees of high quality
with an estimated remaining life expectancy
of at least 40 years

Location of the stem (colour
coded)

Crown spread (colour coded)

Root Protection Area (RPA)

T1
Tree reference number

Example Tree
Representation

Those in such a condition that they cannot 
realistically be retained as living trees in the context 
of the current land use for longer than 10 years

Specialist design consideration area -
refer to Arbricultural Method
Statement (AMS)

0 10m 20m2mScale 1/400

53

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank

54



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
25th April 2023  22/00685/F  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25th April 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLACES & PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 6 WARD: HMN - Hooley, Merstham And Netherne 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 22/00685/F  VALID: 23/03/2022 
APPLICANT: Reigate and Banstead BC AGENT: Turkington Martin 
LOCATION: MERSTHAM RECREATION GROUND, ALBURY ROAD, 

MERSTHAM, RH1 3LW 

DESCRIPTION: The regeneration of Merstham Recreation Ground, to include a 
new pavilion, play area, fitness facilities, access and wider 
communal amenity uses. As amended on 16/05/2022 and on 
13/07/2022, 05/10/2022, 15/11/2022 and on 01/12/2022 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
SUMMARY 
 
 
The Site comprises a large recreational park, known as Merstham Recreation 
Ground, within the village of Merstham, approximately 2km north-east of the town of 
Redhill. The Site is situated approximately 500m south of Merstham train station and 
750m south of the M25 motor
[...]
rface water 
flooding, however the form of development would be appropriate for this type of 
location. Extensive SUDs measures would be incorporated throughout the site, 

58

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
25th April 2023  22/00685/F  

including the use of swales and permeable surfacing. Surrey County Council as the 
lead local flood authority has reviewed the flood risk assessment and, subject to 
conditions, has raised no objection. Rather it is considered that there would be wider 
benefits in terms of flood mitigation resulting from the proposals. 
 
In conclusion scheme would bring about substantial benefits to public health and 
well-being and outdoor recreation in Merstham that would have an appropriate 
impact on the Green Belt and the character of the wider area. It would improve the 
biodiversity potential and form a more cohesive part of the identified chain of green 
spaces around Merstham. Sports facilities would be maintained and improved and 
provide greater opportunity for sporting engagement to a wider range of people. The 
scheme would not create increased risk of flooding and would assist in water 
management across the site, and would not  give rise to harm to the amenity if any 
neighbouring properties.  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
Subject to referral to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 and subject to there being 
no direction by the Secretary of State under section 77 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 in respect of that application, 
 
Planning permission is GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

 

59

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
25th April 2023  22/00685/F  

Consultations:  
 
Highway Authority: The County Highway Authority has assessed the application on 
safety, capacity and policy grounds and, following requests for additional information 
to be provided relating to access for service and maintenance veh
[...]
ese 
details or as otherwise agreed in writing by the LPA, and before occupation of 
this development. 
 
Reason: To provide enhancements to the biodiversity of the site in 
accordance with the provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 
and Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 policy 
NHE2. 
 

88

Agenda Item 6



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 6 
25th April 2023  22/00685/F  

9. No development shall commence until an appropriately detailed Construction 
and Environment Management Plan (CEMP) detailing how habitats and 
species will be protected from any adverse impacts as a result of construction 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The CEMP shall include the following details: 
 
- Map showing the location of all of the ecological features 
- Risk assessment of the potentially damaging construction activities 
- Practical measures to avoid and reduce impacts during construction 
- Location and timing of works to avoid harm to biodiversity features 
- Responsible persons and lines of communication 
- Use of protected fences, exclusion barriers and warning signs. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not result in harm to the 
existing biodiversity of the site and in the interests of retaining and enhancing 
other valued priority habitats and features of biodiversity importance with 
regard to Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 policy 
NHE2. 
 

10. Prior to commencement of development, a Sensitive Lighting Management 
Plan (SLMP) shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning 
Authority.  
 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not result in harm to the 
existing biodiversity of the site and in the interests of retaining and enhancing 
other valued priority habitats and features of biodiversity importance with 
regard to Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 policy 
NHE2. 
 

11. Prior to commencement of development, a Landscape a
[...]
E: 25th April 2023 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Matthew Sheahan 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276514 

EMAIL: Matthew.sheahan@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: CKW - Chipstead, Kingswood and 
Woodmansterne 

 

APPLICATION NUMBER: 23/00307/F VALID: 02/03/2023 

APPLICANT: Aberdour School AGENT:  

LOCATION: ABERDOUR SCHOOL BRIGHTON ROAD, BURGH HEATH, 
SURREY KT20 6AJ 

DESCRIPTION: Temporarily relocate the children to a temporary classroom 
environment on one of the back fields during the Summer term 
2023 (During the redevelopment of our pre-prep department - 
approved under reference 22/01410/F). 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
This application is referred to Committee in accordance with the Constitution 
as the development exceeds 250sq.metres of additional floor space.  
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for the erection of four temporary classroom buildings at 
Aberdour School for the temporary relocation of pre-school children during 
construction of a new permanent pre-school. The classrooms will be required form 
the end of April to the beginning of July.  
 
The site is located to the north of the Borough in Burgh Heath, accessed on the east 
side of the A217 Brighton Road. The site is located within the Metropolitan Green 
Belt, and Area of Great Landscape Value (AGLV) and is adjacent to an area of 
ancient semi-natural woodland.  
 
This application follows the granting of application 22/01410/F for the demolition of 
the existing pre-school on the site and the construction of a new pre-school, which 
was approved by the planning committee on 23rd November 2022. It is proposed 
that the new pre-school will be constructed during the summer term, therefore it will 
be necessary to provide temporary accommodation for the children during this time. 
The proposed classrooms would be in the form of pitche

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning 
Committee held at the New Council 
Chamber - Town Hall, Reigate on  
Tuesday, 25 April 2023 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: CouncillorsS. Parnall (Chairman); M. S. Blacker 
(Vice-Chair), J. Baker, J. S. Bray, P. Chandler, Z. Cooper, 
P. Harp, A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, R. Michalowski, 
C. Stevens, D. Torra, R. Absalom (Substitute) and 
S. Sinden (Substitute)  
 

 
116 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous 
meeting held on 5 April 2023 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

117 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors McKenna and Walsh, 
Councillors Sinden and Absalom attended as their respective substitutes. 
  
Councillor Stevens left the meeting at 10.30pm and was not in attendance for 
consideration of item 7, Aberdour School, Brighton Road, Burgh Heath. 
 

118 Declarations of interest  
 
Councillor Blacker declared an interest in item 5 of the agenda, Land to the 
Merrywood Park, Reigate due to a private email being published on a public portal and 
concerns regarding predetermination. Councillor Blacker was not present for this item 
and therefore did not vote. 
 

119 Addendum to the agenda  
 
RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

120 22/02228/S73 - Land to the North of Merrywood Park, Reigate  
 
The Committee considered an application at Land to The North of Merrywood Park, 
Reigate for the construction of a three-storey building comprising 8no. two bedroom 
dwellings and associated parking provision for both the proposed building and for 
residents of Merrywood Park. Variation of condition 1 of permission 15/02914/F. 
Amendment to approved plans. Variation of conditions 1, 5, 6, 8 and 10 of permission 
17/01757/S73. Amendment to alter the site layout and landscaping design to 
incorporate a turning head for a refuse vehicle and fire vehicle as required by 
condition 8 of the original decision notice and building regulations. The introduction of 
this turning head requires the relocation of a number of parking spaces to the south-
eastern corner of the site. Variation of Conditions 1, 5 and 8 of 18/01877/S73. 
Condition 1: Revised plans to remove car parking at grass verge. Condition 5: 
Amended wording to update Tree Protection Plan for clarity. There is no development 



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th April, 2023  
at the grass verge that requires tree protection. Condition 8: Amended wording to 
remove plan that is no longer required by removing car parking. As amended on 
01/11/2022 and on 17/11/2022. 
  
Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Absalom and seconded by 
Councillor Cooper as follows: 
  
Due to the high levels of parking stress and a lack of available on-street parking 
available to residents and visitors, the alterations to the site layout and landscaping 
design to omit the additional 7 parking spaces would result in unacceptable harm to 
the amenities of the area, contrary to the provisions of Policies CS1 and CS10 of the 
Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Core Strategy and Policies DES and TAP1 of the 
Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Development Management Plan 2019. 
  
Following a vote by Members of the Committee, the tabled motion at the meeting 
giving reasons to refuse planning permission, set out above, was defeated. 
  
It was then RESOLVED to proceed to a vote on the report’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED that the Council would have been minded to GRANT the application as 
per the report, with changes to the parking management condition: 
  
Within 1 month of the approval of the application, the Applicant shall submit a Car 
Park Management Plan, to be approved in writing with the Local planning Authority. 
  
The Car Park Management Plan shall include details of measures to ensure the 
northern car park remains permanently accessible and convenient for parking by 
residents of Merrywood Park. Including  

a)    Means of access and egress, including the operation of gates or barriers  
b)    Areas of parking made available to the residents of Merrywood Park and 

signage  
c)    How residents are notified of parking operation and able to obtain access 

and/or use of the parking  
d)    Details of reasonable costs 
e)    Details of enforcement regime  

  
The Car Park Management Plan shall be implemented upon approval by the Local 
Planning Authority. Thereafter the parking spaces shall be retained and maintained, in 
accordance with the approved Car Park Management Plan, for their designated 
purpose. 
  
Reason: The condition above is required in order that the development should not 
prejudice highway safety, nor cause inconvenience to other highway users, and to 
accord with the National Planning Policy Framework and Policy TAP1 Parking, 
access, and Servicing of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Development 
Management Plan September 2019. 
 

121 22/00685/F - Merstham Recreation Ground, Albury Road, Merstham  
 
The Committee considered an application at Merstham Recreation Ground, Albury 
Road, Merstham for the regeneration of Merstham Recreation Ground, to include a 
new pavilion, play area, fitness facilities, access and wider communal amenity uses. 



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th April, 2023  
As amended on 16/05/2022 and on 13/07/2022, 05/10/2022, 15/11/2022 and on 
01/12/2022. 
  
Subject to referral to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and Country 
Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021 and subject to there being no 
direction by the Secretary of State under section 77 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 in respect of that application, it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
GRANTED subject to conditions with the following amendment to condition 10 and 
additional informative. 
  
Condition 10:  

Prior to commencement of development, a Sensitive Lighting Management Plan 
(SLMP), scheme of wayfinding and any ancillary structures such as benches, bins etc 
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: to 
maintain the character and appearance of the area, manage the use of the space and 
to ensure that the development does not result in harm to the existing biodiversity of 
the site and in the interests of retaining and enhancing other valued priority habitats 
and features of biodiversity importance with regard to Reigate and Banstead 
Development Management Plan 2019 policies DES1, NHE2 and NHE3. 

Additional informative:  

The applicant is encouraged explore the possibilities of allowing for regular Park Run 
or Junior Park Run at Merstham Recreation Ground. 

 
122 23/00307/F - Aberdour School, Brighton Road, Burgh Heath  

 
The Committee considered an application at Aberdour School, Brighton Road, Burgh 
Heath to temporarily relocate the children to a temporary classroom environment on 
one of the back fields during the summer term 2023 (During the redevelopment of our 
pre-prep department - approved under reference 22/01410/F). 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions. 
 

123 22/02352/F - 80 Croydon Road , Reigate  
 
The Committee considered an application at 80 Croydon Road, Reigate for the 
demolition of existing single-storey permanent structures (used as garages and 
storage) and the erection of 2No. self-built semi-detached 3-bedroom family dwellings 
with associated access, external amenity spaces, refuse storage and car and cycle 
parking. 
  
Mr Alex Maunders, spoke on behalf of the resident in the neighbouring property, in 
objection to the application. He cited the Tate Modern’s recent Supreme Court case 
regarding visual intrusion, which had formed part of the neighbour’s planning appeal 
statement in respect of the originally refused application that was currently being 
considered by the Planning Inspectorate. There had been no substantial change on 
footprint, positioning, massing, parking, nor the overbearing nature of the 
development. There had only been a desktop survey, rather than a site visit. There 
would be a 20% loss of light in the neighbouring garden. There was only a 0.4m 
reduction in ridge height and the application would still deprive the neighbour of 
sufficient light, privacy, and had the same number of floors. There were no other 3 
storey properties next 2 storey properties. Parking on the road was already strained 



Planning Committee, Tuesday, 25th April, 2023  
and parking for the development met the minimum standard only. It was understood 
that a dwelling would be built on the plot, but this was an over-development. This 
application seemed to be an attempt to subvert the appeals process by submitting, 
effectively, the same application that was being appealed for reconsideration by the 
Committee. It was requested that this application be refused, and the merits of the 
application be decided by the Planning Inspectorate.   
  
Reasons for refusal were proposed by Councillor Blacker and seconded by Councillor 
Absalom. 
  

1.    The proposed dwellings, by virtue of their height, scale and proximity to the 
shared north side boundary, and the depth of the ground and first floor rear 
projections, would result in an unacceptable overbearing presence and impact 
on 84 Croydon Road, and would cause harmful overshadowing to the rear 
garden. The proposal would therefore be contrary to Policies CS1 and CS10 of 
the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Core Strategy and Policy DES1 of the 
Development Management Plan 2019 and the Householder Extensions and 
Alterations Supplementary Planning Guidance.  
  

2.    The location of the proposed development is considered to fall within an area of 
medium accessibility as defined within the Reigate and Banstead Development 
Management Plan 2019, for which two parking spaces would be required per 
dwelling. The proposed shortfall in parking provision would result in an 
increased demand for on-street parking on Croydon Road, to the detriment of 
the amenities of the local area. The proposal would therefore be contrary to 
Policies CS1 and CS10 of the Reigate and Banstead Local Plan Core Strategy 
and Policies DES1, TAP1 and Annexe 4 of the Reigate and Banstead Local 
Plan Development Management Plan 2019. 
  

Members voted on each reason for refusal individually. Following a vote by Members 
of the Committee, the tabled motion at the meeting giving reasons to refuse planning 
permission, set out above, was defeated. 
  
It was then RESOLVED to proceed to a vote on the report’s recommendation to 
approve the application. 
  
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per the 
recommendation, with a note that ward Councillors be consulted on discharge details 
of condition 7 relating to electric vehicle charging points. 
 

124 Development Management Quarter 4 2022-23 Performance  
 
This item was deferred to the next meeting of the Committee due to lack of time at the 
meeting. 
 

125 Any other urgent business  
 
There was none. 
  
The Chairman thanked the Committee for their work over the last municipal year. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.32 pm 


